



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 921/2024**

NARVIR SINGHAppellant

Through: Mr. Badrinath B., Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

12.12.2024

%

CRL.A. 921/2024

1. Admit.
2. Trial Court Record is awaited.
3. List in due course.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1653/2024

1. The instant application under Section 430 read with Section 528 of Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed by the appellant/applicant seeking the following relief:-

“Allow the present application and pass an order granting regular suspension of sentence to the appellant/ applicant till the disposal of present appeal;”

2. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant/applicant and perused the contents made in the application.
3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned Additional Public



Prosecutor appearing on advance notice on behalf of the respondent/State. He prayed for four weeks' time to file a Status Report. Let the same be filed within four weeks as prayed.

4. Latest nominal roll of the applicant be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent.

4. List on 14th April, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 12, 2024

NA/av

Click here to check corrigendum, if any