



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 921/2024**

NARVIR SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. B. Badrinath and Mr. Dhruv
Bhardwaj, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State.
SI Mithilesh Kumar, P.S. Civil Lines.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.01.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 2200/2025 (Exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The application is disposed of.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 163/2025 (interim suspension of sentence for a period of
three (03) months)**

3. The present application under Section 389 read with Section 482 of the
BNSS seeks interim suspension of sentence for a period of 03 months in order
to renovate/repair the dilapidated house.

4. Issue notice.

5. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to verify the
aforesaid fact. Let the same be verified and a status report with regard to the
same be filed before the next date of hearing.

6. Re-notify on 25.02.2025.

7. In the meantime, the latest nominal be requisitioned from the concerned



Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.

8. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 24, 2025/bsr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)