



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 921/2024**

NARVIR SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dhruv Bhardwaj, Advocate for
Mr. B. Badrinath (DHCLSC),
Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the
State.
W/SI Akanksha Chhillar, PS Civil
Lines.
Ms. Astha, Advocate for DSLSA.
Mr. Zeeshan Diwan (DHCLSC) and
Mr. Harsha, Advocates for the
survivor (through VC).
Mother of the survivor present in
person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **06.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 163/2025

2. The present application under Section 389 read with Section 482 of the
Cr.P.C. seeks following prayers:-

“a) Pass an order granting Interim suspension of sentence to the Applicant
for a period of Three (03) Months in Crl A. No 921/2024 pertaining to
FIR No. 245/2020, registered at P.S - Civil Lines, under section
376(AB)/506 IPC and 06 of POCSO Act; and /or
b) Pass such further order(s) as this Hon'ble court deems fit and proper.”

3. Issue notice.



4. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.
5. Mother of the survivor is present in Court alongwith her counsel through video conferencing and submits that she has no objection if the present application is allowed.
6. Status report dated 24.02.2025 has been placed on record verifying the contents of the present application.
7. Nominal roll dated 07.04.2025 reflects that the applicant/appellant has been in custody for the last 4 years 10 months and 2 days as on 05.04.2025.
8. In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, the present application is allowed. The applicant/appellant is granted interim bail till the next date of hearing and he is directed to be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court/Link Court, further subject to the following conditions:
 - i. The applicant/appellant shall not leave the country without prior permission of this Court.
 - ii. The applicant/appellant shall intimate this Court by way of an affidavit and to the Investigating Officer regarding any change in residential address.
 - iii. The applicant/appellant shall appear before this Court as and when the matter is taken up for hearing.
 - iv. The applicant/appellant shall provide his mobile number to the Investigating Officer and intimate about any change.
9. In view of the aforesaid, the application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.
10. Needless to state, nothing mentioned hereinabove is an opinion on the



merits of the case and any observations made are only for the purpose of the present bail application.

11. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

12. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

CRL.A. 921/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1653/2024

13. Report dated 05.05.2025 has been received from the Delhi State Legal Services Authority ('DSLISA') and the same has been handed up in Court today stating that the interim compensation amount of Rs. 1,75,000/- was disbursed and credited in the account of the survivor on 10.06.2020. It is further pointed out that the balance amount of compensation, *i.e.*, Rs. 8,50,000/- has been disbursed and credited in the account of the survivor on 30.04.2025. The said report is taken on record. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the survivor confirms the receipt of the aforesaid amount.

14. List on 01.08.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 06, 2025/sn/sc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any