



\$~167

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 921/2024

NARVIR SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.B. Badrinath, Advocate (DHCLSC)
with Mr.Dhruv Bhardwaj, Advocate

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with
SI Akanksha
Mr.Zeeshan Diwan, Advocate (DHCLSC) with
Ms.Harsha, Advocate for victim

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

28.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 21714/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1605/2025 (extension of interim suspension of sentence)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant/appellant seeks extension of interim suspension of sentence granted vide order dated 06.05.2025 for a period of 2 months days in FIR No.245/2020 registered under Sections 376/506 IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act at PS Civil Lines, Delhi.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the renovation of the dilapidated house of the appellant is half completed and that the rooftop has



to be attached to the structure of the house.

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and confirms the aforesaid position.

5. Considering the aforesaid, suspension of sentence granted to the appellant on 06.05.2025, is extended by another period of 3 weeks on the same terms and conditions, as contained in the aforementioned order.

6. At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant assures that the arguments will be addressed in the main appeal itself on the next date of hearing.

7. The application is disposed of in the above terms.

8. The appellant is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on expiry of the further extended period of suspension of sentence.

9. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

CRL.A. 921/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1653/2024

1. List on 25.08.2025.

2. The date already i.e., 01.08.2025 stands cancelled.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 28, 2025

na