



\$~141

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 921/2024

NARVIR SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.B. Badrinath, Adocate (DHCLSC)
with Mr.Dhruv Bhardwaj, Advocate

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
Mr. Zeeshan Diwan and Mr. Harsha, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 28648/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1979/2025 (interim suspension of sentence)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant/appellant seeks interim suspension of sentence for a period of 3 months in FIR No.245/2020 registered under Sections 376/506 IPC and 6 of POCSO Act at P.S. Civil Lines, Delhi on the ground that the appellant needs to arrange funds to overcome certain debts.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that on earlier occasion, the appellant's sentence was suspended vide order dated 06.05.2025 after the facts noted therein and the appellant has not misused the concessions so



granted to him and further surrendered in time.

3. Considering the aforesaid and the prayer made in the present application, the sentence of the appellant is suspended for a period of 4 weeks from the date of his release on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned Trial Court/link JM/Jail Superintendent and also subject to the further following conditions: -

- (i) The appellant shall provide his mobile number to the Investigating Officer on which he shall remain available during the pendency of the present appeal.
- (ii) In case of change of residential address or contact details, the appellant shall promptly inform the same to the concerned Investigating Officer as well as to this Court.
- (iii) The appellant shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on expiry of the period of suspension of sentence.

4. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

5. A copy of this order be communicated electronically forthwith to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

6. Copy of this order be also uploaded on the website forthwith.

CRL.A. 921/2024

List on 28.10.2025, the date already fixed.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

na