



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 921/2024**
NARVIR SINGH

Through: Mr. B. Badrinath,Appellant
(DHCLSC) Advocate

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SIRespondent
Pinki
Mr. Zeeshan Diwan, Advocate
(DHCLSC) for Victim with Mr.
Harsha and Ms. Ankita Yadav,
Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
04.05.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 880/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 02 months on the ground that his wife's spinal surgery is scheduled to be performed on 15.05.2026.



2. The aforesaid fact of the surgery has been verified by the SHO concerned and the Status Report has been filed, which is taken on record.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that in case this Court is inclined to grant the bail, the same may be restricted to a shorter duration.

4. Heard both sides.

5. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the sentence of the appellant is suspended for a period of four days on executing a personal bond of ₹10,000/- with one surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent concerned.

6. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to release the appellant/accused on 14.05.2026 by 10:30 A.M., and he shall surrender before the authorities concerned on 17.05.2026 by 05:30 P.M.

7. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.



CRL.A. 921/2024

List on 05.11.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 4, 2026

p'ma